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NEW HAMPSHIRE FATHER CLAIMS HIS OWN 
ATTORNEY THREW HIM UNDER THE BUS IN 
HIS POST-DIVORCE PROCEEDING 

DISCLAIMER & COPYRIGHT NOTICE: Nothing contained in this report 
is intended to be, or should be construed as, legal advice or any other advice 
which requires state or federal professional licensing of any kind. Copyright 
© 2015-2022 by Edward H. Smith, Publisher, The Due Process Advocate, 
497 Hooksett Rd. #395, Manchester, NH 03104. All Rights Reserved. 

Karl Von Dubuche came to the United States from Haiti in 1991 as a 
teenager looking for an education and a better life. After high school, he 
attended the University of Akron in Ohio and the University of New 
Hampshire to pursue his interests in music and political science. 

He entered into a mixed marriage in 1997 and, unfortunately, the cultural 
divide became untenable and he filed for a divorce in 2018. According to 
Karl, that same cultural gap made its way into the courtroom where time and 
again there seemed to be no explanation for the disparity of treatment he 
received as he ran into one brick wall after another throughout a very long 
and contentious divorce that has yet to be resolved. One recent battle, the 
subject of this report, involved the disposition of the marital home and 
exemplifies what can happen when your own attorney "turns on you." 

Here's what happened: 

1. The Court ordered mediation regarding the resolution of a host of post-
decree issues in the divorce. However, the mediation was steered toward the 



disposition of the marital home and never addressed the more crucial 
remaining issues involving the parenting plan. 

2. The mediation took place through a virtual meeting on December 3, 2021. 
A fundamental agreement regarding the disposition of the marital home was 
reached, but the proposed agreement and stipulation to that agreement was 
prepared by opposing counsel and then sent to Karl's counsel for approval a 
day or so after the mediation. 

3. Extreme pressure was applied by Karl's counsel for Karl to immediately 
sign off on the agreement. In fact, she threatened to withdraw from the case 
if Karl didn't accept the proposed agreement. Karl refused to sign the 
agreement because: (a) the agreement called for the refinancing and 
payment of $96,000 by Karl to his spouse without sufficient assurances 
regarding the disposition of existing tenants and/or the specific timing of the 
transfer of possession of the property and/or the quitclaim to Karl by his 
spouse of her interests in the property. In short, the agreement was woefully 
constructed and placed a disproportionate burden and performance on Karl 
from which his counsel did not inform or protect him; and (b) the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement to Mediate stated, in pertinent part, that "No 
party is required to accept or agree to any offer at any time." 

4. Nevertheless, Karl's counsel withdrew from the case on December 15, 
2021; despite that Karl had paid her well over $8,000.00 for her 
representation since he signed a written fee agreement and engaged her 
services in January of 2021 for "Representation for post divorce issues." 

5. Then, on or about January 12, 2022, Attorney Crusco submitted a 
NOTICE OF ATTORNEY'S LIEN to the Registry of Deeds, in the amount 
of $3,999.50, to be recorded. Attorney Crusco's lien was recorded and 
became a public record. A copy is attached to this report. 

6. That lien, of course, created a problem with respect to Karl's credit rating 
and, specifically, with respect to the refinancing of the marital home. It 
appeared that Karl's own counsel filed the lien as a "retaliatory tactic" to 
force the collection of $3,999.50 from the closing of the pending 
refinancing and/or any other pending mortgage transaction; all despite 

2. 



Karl's dispute about the underlying circumstances, the amount, and the 
legality of the lien. 

7. In fact, this highly-aggressive collection tactic appears to have been in 
violation of BOTH: (a) the January, 2021 FEE AGREEMENT between Karl 
and Attorney Crusco which stated, in paragraph A, that: "If any invoice is 
disputed, the disputing party must do so in writing to the Law Firm 
within 20 days or receipt of same or knowledge of same, whichever 
occurs first, or any dispute shall be deemed waived." In this case, Karl 
immediately disputed the fee upon learning of the recorded attorney's lien, 
and Attorney Crusco NEVER sent Karl any invoice or billing for the 
$3999.50 until well after the recording of the lien!, and (b) the collection of 
the $3999.50 through the attorney's lien appears to be in violation of a host 
of New Hampshire Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.5 which prohibits 
a lawyer from charging or collecting an unreasonable fee, and NH RSA 
478:42 (V) that states: "Any person who knowingly files a document or 
instrument to fraudulently create a lien on real or personal property shall be 
guilty of a class B felony." 

8. Bottom line is that the Courts and other authorities "looked the other 
way" and Attorney Crusco collected the $3999.50 at the closing of the 
refinancing; all despite the seemingly unfair and deceptive collection tactic. 

As always, please look at the actual document(s) attached to this report and 
you be the judge! 

Please contact The Due Process Advocate if (a), you would like to comment 
on this report, (b) you have a personal experience involving the denial of 
your due process rights that you'd like to share with our readers, and/or (c) 
you have an urgent need to resolve that involves the denial of your due 
process rights. It is the express purpose of The Due Process Advocate 
("DPA") to expose and stop the proliferation of "government endorsed" 
actions and policies designed to remove due process rights from the 
common person to serve private or political interests. DPA supports its 
mission by publishing and distributing examples of due process abuse (such 
as this article you just read) as well as a host of educational materials for 
proactive use by its readers, subscribers, clients, associates, and affiliates. 
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Please return recorded Lien to: 
Crusco Law Office, PLLC 
24 Eastman Avenue, C4 
Bedford, NH 03110 

Dot # 220003263 
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Mary Ann Crowell 

Register of Deeds, Hillsborough County 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 

9TH CIRCUIT - FAMILY DIVISION - MANCHESTER 
IN THE MATTER OF KARL VON DUBUCHE AND MAGDALENA VON DUBUCHE 

DOCKET NO. 656-2018-DM-00296 

NOTICE OF ATTORNEY'S LIEN 

Now Comes, the undersigned former counsel,to the Petitioner, Karl VonDubuche, 161 
Ray Street, Manchester, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire in the above entitled action, and 
pursuant to RSA 31.1:13, hereby acknowledges a statutory lien for said undersigned counsel's 
reasonable fees and expenses arising from Petitioner's legal representation in his cause of action, 
defense, award, judgment, decree or order entered or made in this proceeding with the Petitioner, 
and upon any award or proceeds derived therefrom. Said lien is in the amount of Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-Nine and 50/100 USD ($3,999.50), pursuant to the terms 
and conditions of the written engagement agreement entered into between undersigned counsel 
and the Petitioner on January 11, 2021 for the rendering of legal services in this matter. This lien 
shall be discharged in full only upon the delivery to the undersigned the full amount hereof 
contemporaneously with the transfer of the property and proceeds derived, from any award, 
judgment, decree or order to the Petitioner in this proceeding. 

Respectfully submitted 
Kysg.lyl. Crusco, Esq. 

Date: January 12, 2022 
Kysa M. Crusco, Esq. #15577 
Crusco Law Office, PLLC 
24 Eastman Avenue, C4 
Bedford, NH 03110 
(603) 627-3668 


